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METHODOLOGY

b - N Vg

TARGET COLLECTION DATES METHODOLOGY
Survey conducted in France June 17t to 18t 2023 Sample interviewed by
among a sample of 996 people telephone.
representative of the French

population aged Quota method applied to

aged 16 and over. gender, age, occupation of
respondent, region and urban

7 area.
)

Study prepared for the :

Reading note: all results are expressed as a percentage (%)

@ This report has been prepared in accordance with the international standard I1SO 20252 "Market, social and opinion research".
It was reviewed by Etienne Mercier, Director of the Opinion Department (Ipsos Public Affairs). &
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On average, the French consider a single person to be poor when their net monthly income is less
than €1,377. This figure is €114 higher than last year, while inflation has continued to rise this year,

putting an increasing strain on household budgets.
Question: In your opinion, below what net income per month can a single person be considered poor in a country like France?

Average subjective poverty

threshold :
Less than €800 E
€1,377
€8002 €999 E (+ 114€/2022) 1377
€1,000 1263
|13 3
€101 to €1399 to26 1031 0% 1054
1118
€1.400 to €1,500 | NPT 1006 1003 o0 1070 1oes
More than €1,500 .
No opinion ﬂ - h o
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By comparison, this is 275 euros more than the official INSEE poverty line, and only 6 euros
less than the minimum wage.

The official poverty line
of INSEE with a threshold of 60%* :

€ 1 102 (stable vs 2022; +39€ / 2021)
€ 1 3 77 ln See i.e.9.3 n:illion poor people in France

(+114€ / 2022)

The average subjective
threshold

% 2022

Net minimum wage 2023 :

€ 1,383 (+79 € vs 2022)

for a 35-hour / week contract

*INSEE poverty threshold calculated on the basis of 60% of
median income in 2022, for a person living alone.
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In detail, the subjective poverty threshold changes a lot according to profile, with a tendency
for wealthier categories to consider more people as poor.
Question: Below what net monthly income do you think a single person can be considered poor in a country like France?

Average subjective poverty threshold: €1,377 (+€114 / 2022)

With major differences in perception depending on...

... REGION €1,351 (+100€ / 2022) * €1,495 € (+177€ / 2022)
outside the Paris region in the Paris Region
+ €144 compared with outside the Paris region
...INCOME €1,209 (+121€ / 2022) €1,425 €(+127€/ 2022)
according to those whose net according to those with a net monthly
household income is household income of €3,000 or more
less than €1,200 + €216 compared with those whose income is
less than €1,200
... NUMBER OF CHILDREN } €1,363 (+128€ / 2022) % €1,422€ (+€110/ 2022)
according to those who do not according to those living with at least
live with children one child under the age of 18

+ €59 compared with those living without children
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After a deterioration that began in 2022, the financial situation of the French continues to

worsen this year, against a backdrop of rising prices.
Question: Which statement best describes your current situation?

You manage to save a lot of money n > +1/2022

Senior executives: 12
Men: 6

You manage to put some money aside m

Your income is just sufficient to make ends meet

You can't make ends meet without going overdrawn

You're finding it increasingly difficult to make ends meet and " > -/2022

are afraid of falling into precariousness Net monthly household income of less
than €1,200: 27

Level of education below baccalaureate:

No opinion I 13
Workers: 13

45-59 years: 11
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47% put money aside (-1/
2022)

Senior executives: 60
Level of education above baccalaureate: 56
Men: 54

18% live overdrawn (+3/ 2022)

Net monthly household income of less than €1,200: 42
Workers: 31

Employees: 25

Level of education below baccalaureate: 24




At the same time, the most vulnerable sections of the population are increasingly feeling that
they are about to fall into poverty, particularly blue-collar workers and parents.

Question Has there ever been a time in your life when you thought you were about to fall into poverty?

Yes, and I've been in a similar situation Yes, but I've never been in such a situation. No, this has never happened

% YES: 58 (7 +1/2022)

> Less than €1,200 net per month in the household: 76 (+2/ 2022)
of whom have experienced this situation. 53

> 35-44 years: 76 (+9/ 2022)

of whom have experienced this situation: 48

» Workers: 74 (+5/ 2022)

of whom have experienced this situation. 53

» People living with a child under 18: 71

(+4/ 2022)
of whom have experienced this situation. 46
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In this complicated environement, however, the French are slightly less pessimistic about the
risk that their children will one day experience poverty, even if the overall picture remains

very worrying for 8 out of 10 people.
Question: In your opinion, is the risk of your children one day experiencing poverty much higher, a little higher, a little lower or a
lot lower than for your generation?

Much higher Slightly higher Slightly lower

% HIGHER
80 s/202)
v

% LOWER

126‘

People with a child 8.4*.".\‘/8.5\.
under 18: 80 81 79 81 78 80
Who indicated % much

higher: 48

o o 11 12 11 16 4 12

|

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
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Difficulties in meeting living expenses are on the increase again this year, with new records
being set for children's budgets, healthcare costs, energy and the purchase of fruit and

vegetables.
Question: Do you have financial difficulties doing any of the following?

Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all

% YES 022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

é Go on holiday at least once a year [IPAIN 457/ RNC ¥ B <1 46 47 40 = 45 4] 45

" Cover the expenses for your children (school supplies, clothes, [ER 77/ 107/ B3 46 ’ 19) 40 _ - - _

canteen, etc.) Item asked of parents: 248 people

I l Pay for certain medical procedures that are poorly B 7Ask 710 32 45 ’ 39 36 38 38 38 39
reimbursed by the social security system
. Pay your energy bills (electricity, heating, etc.) 15/ 30 20 30 5 45 ’ 4 36 27 32 27 32
(DS
~ = Eat fresh fruit and vegetables every day A AT L FERRCITRRY. 43 ’ 37 32 29 - 217 -
ﬂ Pay your transport costs (gas, train or subway passes, etc.) BLR 72 (] BCH S| 39 45 30 - - - 28
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The financial difficulties of the poorest households remain high in almost all areas of
expenditure, with a significant increase in health costs.

Question: Do you have financial difficulties doing any of the following?

Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all

Net monthly household

income: less than €1,200 per
% YES month

EBETEX -

é Go on holiday at least once a year LI 72l <1y  BRck N5 65 (=/2022)

" Cover the expenses for your children (school supplies, clothes,

canteen, etc.) ER 74 T RRETY 46 )
Item asked of parents: 248 people

|‘ ;lPayfor certain medical procedures that are poorly 16 29 20 32 45 63 (+70/2022)

reimbursed by the social security system

-~ Payyour energy bills (electricity, heating, etc.) WY {0} 7J0) Be{o 45 64 (_7/2022)
s
-7 © Eatfresh fruit and vegetables every day KA oI (1) 36 2 43 67 (+2/2022)
a Pay your transport costs (gas, train or subway passes, etc.) 16/ 23 19 38 4 39 61 (—6/2022)
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More and more French people are finding it financialy difficult to have three meals a day (a
third), take part in sporting or leisure activities or pay for health insurance (a quarter).

Question: Do you have financial difficulties doing any of the following?

Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all

[V
% YES 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Have digital equipment in working order
EI (smartphone, computer) and pay your internet 12 23 23 39 35 36 35 - - - -
and telephone subscriptions
VN Pay your rent, mortgage _ 32 32
il A 1 1 23 18 39 9 3 &N 25 28 2% 3
: %% Havea healthy diet 29
i with 3 meals a day 13119 22 45 32 ’ 30 23 25 21 23
N
i ' Take partin a sporting or leisure activity ERdr =l -  BEC N 32 ‘ 30 28 - - - -
gTake care of your physical appearance (hairstyle, etc.) m 29 29 28 - = = =
Have a health insurance policy 111521 49 4 26 ’ 23 29 21 23 21 25
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The majority of the poorest people in France now find it difficult to buy healthy food on a daily
basis, and 1 in 2 people find it hard to afford health insurance.

Question: Do you have financial difficulties doing any of the following?

Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all

Net monthly household

% YES incomes: less than
€1,200 per month

EI Have digital equipment in working order (smartphone,

computer) and pay your internet and telephone [APER k] 39 35 61 (+1/2022)
subscriptions
4} Pay your rent, mortgage 11/ 23 18 39 9 34
— or your property charges 59 (+5/2022)
i Have a healthy diet 1319 22 45 32
with 3 meals a day 57 ("70/2022)
‘.
©  Take part in a sporting or leisure activity e} il (1) 41 8 32 45 (= /2022)
é Take care of your physical appearance (hairstyle, etc.) m 29 47 (-12/2022)
Have a health insurance policy gl<ls 70 49 4 26 50 (+9/2022)
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Moreover, as prices rise, a majority of French people are adopting strategies to limit their spending,

with a quarter even going so far as to eat less often.
Question: Have you experienced the following situations over the last two years because of inflation and the fall in your

purchasing power?

%
sometimes % YES

+regularly
@ You always look for low prices and special offers when you go m E
shoppin
Prine 84 94
W,
W'; You go to hard discount stores m
67 85
@You no longer buy meat [FT3 =11 m
_ a7 72
f‘:% You hardly heat your home when it's cold [E-RRET m
45 68
You no longer eat three meals a day TR
! 1520 47 48 | |
You don't always eat enough i 35 52
so you can feed your children m i
Item asked of parents: 248 people --36--—--- 53
,‘\ You call on associations m “
1 to help you feed yourself 12 18
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The proportion of French people who know someone close to them who is living in poverty
continues to rise this year, exceeding two-thirds

Question: Do you know anyone close to you who you think is currently living in poverty?

Yes, in my family . 26 % YES : 5'526.5—-—6‘7

| a5 4749
Yes, among my friends, 49 (a+2 /2022)

my acquaintances

.-

2021
2022
2023

= =Yes, in my family

Yes, among my friends
and acquaintances

Sub-total YES
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The majority of French people questioned say they are prepared to help people experiencing
poverty, a proportion that is slightly higher than in 2022.

Question: Would you be prepared to get personally involved in helping people experiencing poverty?

o
% NO d % YES : Recalls (in %)
(7|+2/2022) 69 65 65 67
.\.__.-_.

73% of those with at
least one of their
family member living
in poverty

2020
2021
2022
2023
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METHODOLOGY

8 = ”

TARGET COLLECTION DATES METHODOLOGY
Survey conducted among 10,000 June 7t to June 27t 2023 Online interviews
Europeans
with representative samples of the national Quota method, applied for each
population aged 18 in each of the 10 countries country to :
surveyed: France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Poland, Gender age, respondent occupation
United Kl.ngdom, Moldova, Portugal, Romania region and marketsize.
and Serbia.
Study prepared for:  “Fi

Reading notaes : all results are expressed as a percentage (%), with each country represented at the same weight in the overall results. The
overall results are therefore an average of the results for the ten countries.

@ This report has been prepared in accordance with the international standard IS0 20252 "Market, social and opinion research”. This report was
reviewed by Etienne Mercier, Director of the Opinion Department (lpsos Public Affairs). &
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Scope of the study

Europe
®
10 COUNTRIES
1000
British 10,000
RESPONDENTS
I Countries already observed in the
o~ P 1000 similar survey conducted in 2022
- Polish Countries added especially for the
1000 I 2023 edition
Germans

1

1000 . 1000
French J LGINERERS

Moldavians

1000
ortuguese

4= 1000

=" Greeks
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In the countries covered by the survey, a majority of Europeans feel that their purchasing
power has decreased over the last 3 years.

Question: over the last 3 years, would you say that your purchasing power has increased, stayed the same, or decreased?
(Base: All)

It has increased a lot It has increased a little It has decreased a little It has decreased a lot

All Europeans surveyed
n % % % %

Increased Decreased Increased Decreased

% | d:
y e A DEDEEE c « % OOENENE:
A | :
Q s DT v 50 BRI ¢ -
;ﬁ Em Em 14 64 PORTUGAL Im Em 18 5_5

12 68

AADEEER ¢ AMEIEIEz

13 57

st mm (T EIE R 2 R EEEE s -

2022
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For the vast majority of those affected, price rises are the main reason for the drop in their
purchasing power, far ahead of other explanations.

Question: And which of the following reasons best explain why your purchasing power has decreased?
(Base: Those whose purchasing power has fallen) - Total over 100 because two answers possible

d\ A& E‘l—:':‘*‘lﬁ‘l@

FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA
Prices have risen (heating, fuel, other, rent...) - 89 90 93 88 85 89 93 84 88 89 91

You or your partner have had a reduction in income related
to your work (retirement, loss of income, unemployment) 24 26 17 32 23 19 23 20 28 28 23
You’ve had to cope with new expenses (financing your
children’s education, healthcare costs, etc.) 23 21 13 24 22 25 20 24 24 28 26
Your family situation has changed (birth, separation, death) I 7 5 7 a 6 11 6 9 7 7 13
Your social benefits have decreased I 5 7 1 13 3 5 3 5 5 2 1
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3 out of 10 people surveyed say they live in precarious financial and material conditions. The
situation is particularly worrying in Greece and Moldova, where almost half the population
considers itself to be in this situation.

Question: When you think about your current financial and material situation, would say it is...:

(Base: All)
Good: you don’t really need to pay attention to Precarious: an unexpected expense can tip the
your everyday expenses balance
n All of Europeans surveyed
2022 Figures 2022 Figures
K LA
A mow@E - - S pEeeoam - -
FRANCE UK
= » xS QT
GERMANY MOLDOVA
= 1IN 6 EX
6 51
GREECE PORTUGAL
ITALY 7% ROMANIA :
— 25 | g 30 |
POLAND 15 15 24 SERBIA
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The feeling of being at risk of financial insecurity in the short term remains high. However, it is
lower than in June 2022, a period marked by a sharp rise in energy prices and geopolitical
instability in Europe.

Question: Do you think there is a very high, rather high, not so high or not at all high risk that in the coming months you will be in an unstable
financial situation?

(Base: All)
Very high Rather high Not so high Not at all high
” All of Europeans surveyed % High change /2022 % High change /2022

[0) 1 .
#Hgh: <\ PR s - == BTy : -
UK

48 FRANCE

M7 32 44 17 ETRCTEE [1 W17 39 5 f] 56 -

GERMANY MOLDOVA
= P sz .0 LR m a0 -
GREECE PORTUGAL

"B Wis 51 T o .. AP 251 0 BV
ITALY ROMANIA
Y 12 36 A a8 s A n 39 25 7 B
POLAND SERBIA
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For Europeans, people in precarious situations are now visible everywhere: in their
neighbourhoods, in their families, in their close circle of friends and even in their workplaces.

Question: Do you have the impression that there are many, a few or no people around you who are in an unstable financial situation?
(Base: All)

Much

aAIIEuropeanssurveyed A B .= 4) == u—l:\ d°h £ 4dh A
FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA
ﬂ In your neighbourhood 43 47 9 28 27 53 46 54 25 56 25 61 59

A45 N-1 N-12 N-2 N-4 N-1

(for working people only) A+l N-3 N-12 N-4 N-1 A+2

Aﬂs‘; Among your family

and close friends 29 52 18 18 18 44 34 33 16 42 12 36 43

A+3 N-2 N-10 -3 \-8 A+l
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Having a job does not guarantee a comfortable financial situation: in the countries covered by the
survey, more than a third of working people are unable to meet all their expenses.

Question: Would you say that your income from your professional activity allows you to cover all your expenses today?
(Base: All working people)

Yes, completely No, not really No, not at all

n All of working Europeans surveyed ‘ ‘ %YES Py %YES
‘ % YeS . FRANCE 17 48 28 7HF) ’/‘UKL‘ 40 42 144 82
64
_— 79 d°N g 22
GERMANY MOLDOVA
— O DT
GREECE = 31 13ppy poRTUGAL R 44 = 6@ty

thy S TN
ALY 59 25 G-t fowverall 16 850 28 oIS
L

m 54 22 ot SERBIA 1229338 39 111y

= =
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The vast majority of Europeans have already had to make complicated choices because of a
difficult financial situation: restricting travel, calling on the help of relatives or not heating

their home as they should.

Question: Have you personally ever been faced with the following situations because you were in a difficult financial situation

(Base: All)

Yes, including recently Yes, this has already happened to you, No. never
(within the last 6 months) but not in the last six months. ’

% YES
Restricting your travel (by car, public transport etc.) m 62
Asking family or friends to lend or give you money [ESa - 50 49
Being cold but not turning up the heating at home m 46
Having a health problem but giving up on getting treatment LR "X} 62 37
Being hungry but skipping a meal ¥4 i) 69 30
Being housed by friends or family because you could no m 17
longer afford your home
Using a charity to get food or clothing i) 84 15
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% At least one of
of these situations: 80

Average number
of situations: 2.1

% At least one of these situations
recently arrived: 51

Average number of recent

situations: 1.2



Compared to last year, the situation has improved slightly in the countries that were hardest
hit by the price rises (notably Greece), but the situation remains very worrying in all the
countries covered by the survey.

Question: Have you personally ever been faced with the following situations because you were in a difficult financial situation
(Base: All)

Yes ‘l‘-E‘I—rﬂ:\‘mlﬂ‘l@
(whether recently or not) FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY  POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA
Restricting your travel (by car, public transport 62
66 47 75 57 56 47 67 65 68 70
etc.) - = N6 N-8 N-2 N-4 N-7

Asking family or friends to lend or give you - 49 38 34 60 a3 40 36 20 53 60 60

money A+2 N-1 N-3 743 = N-5
Being cold but not turning up the heating at
Bl s 53 19 71 43 43 52 48 49 38 46
home A+3 N-3 N-4 N+7 = N-3
Having a health problem but giving up on getting
37 37 21 36 37 41 22 62 36 41 41
treatment - A+1 N-6 = A+1 N-1 N-6
Being hungry but skipping a meal [JJJJl 30 34 22 38 23 26 28 37 30 32 34
A+4 N-3 N-3 /45 N-1 N-4
Being housed by friends or family because you
could no longer afford your home . 187,+3 11&-4 23&-1 187|+4 227|+2 16 - 20 15 12 16
Using a charity to get food or clothing . 15 20 13 18 18 15 18 12 20 8 10

A+4 N-5 N-2 A+2 N-1 N-1
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Contextual elements : Eurostat data on inflation

In France and Italy , inflation was more moderate
than in the other EU countries in the first quarter

of 2022, but is still struggling to come down.

As a result, the impact of the crisis on France and
Italy was felt later (or at least more spread out
over time) than in most other countries.

Taux dinflation annuel (en %)

In France and Italy, the inflation rate has not

really moved (or has even risen) since May-June
s 2022.

~ ~ o
& & &
N

N
N

&
©
&
$

@ Union européenne @ Zoneeuro @ France @ Allemagne

Evolution de l'inflation annuelle dans I'Union européenne, la
zone euro, la France et I'Allemagne, entre juillet 2020 et mai
2023 (en %)

In the UK, the method of calculating inflation is different (it no longer depends on Eurostat), but data from
the ONS (the UK's national statistics office) seem to indicate a recent fall in inflation, to 8.7% in May 2023
(over 12 months), compared with 9.1 in May 2022, after remaining above the 10% mark between August

2022 and March 2023. The peak therefore seems to have been exceeded, which should reassure the
population somewhat after a particularly complicated year.
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112)=

month
inflation
measure
din May

2022

France 5,8
Germany 8,7
Greece 10,5
Italy 7,3
Poland 12,8
*Eurostat

12-month

inflation

measured
in May
2023

6,3

4,1

12,5

data,

7+0,2

N-2,4

N-6,4

A+0,7

N-0,3

HICP

(Harmonised Index of Consumer

Prices)

AN [/ Change. / June 2022 &



Over the last 6 months, the restrictions have affected many Europeans, with almost one in five
having to ask friends and family for money.

Question: Have you personally ever been faced with the following situations because you were in a difficult financial situation
(Base: All)

% Yes, including recently
(within the last 6 months) ‘ A - "_= A\ s=m Cl-u d°h ﬂ 4dh e

FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA
Restricting your travel (by car, public transport -
33 37 28 45 26 30 27 40 32 34 30
tc.
ste.) A+4 N-5 N-13 N-1 N-2 N-4
Being cold but not turning up the heating at home - 23 29 11 38 21 21 34 28 20 15 19
A+7 A+3 N-5 A+6 A+5 +6
Asking family or friends to lend or give you - 19 12 13 27 14 12 14 36 17 22 20
money A+2 A+l = 43 A+l =

Having a health problem but giving up on getting - 16
treatment

14 10 16 14 17 11 34 13 16 15

742 N-2 = A+1 N-1 N-3
Being hungry but skipping a meal . 12 13 8 18 9 10 14 18 10 13 11
743 N-3 = A+l 742 N-1
Being housed by friends or family because you
could no longer afford your home I 6 77|+2 5&-1 7&-1 77|+3 127|+3 77|+2 7 6 4 3
Using a charity to get food or clothing I 5 5 5 7 6 6 9 5 7 2 3

= N-3 N-1 A+1 A+2 A+1
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In the last 6 months, half of the Europeans questioned have encountered at least one of these
situations, a proportion which rises to 63% in Greece.

Restricting your travel (by car, public transport
etc.)

Asking family or friends to lend or give you
money

Being cold but not turning up the heating at
home

Having a health problem but giving up on
getting treatment

Being hungry but skipping a meal

Being housed by friends or family because you
could no longer afford your home

Using a charity to get food or clothing

Has experienced at least one of Average number of recent

these recent situation: D1 situations: 1.2
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More than a third of parents with children under 18 were unable to meet their children's basic
needs

Question: Have you personally ever been faced with the following situations because you were in a difficult financial situation
(Base: Parents of children under 18)

Yes, including recently Yes, this has already happened to you, No. never
(within the last 6 months) but not in the last six months. ’

"Not being able to meet your children’s basic needs (meals, healthcare costs, school expenses, clothes)".
% YES % YES
0, .
% YES: 4 )\ S 68 32 P W 18 17 65 35
FRANCE UK
-~ - 4« EIDEE -
GERMANY MOLDOVA
= DOEEE - O ETEEEE v
GREECE PORTUGAL

'H W 13 22 65 35 ' B Wi119 70 30
ITALY ROMANIA
oyl 120 69 31 R 1020 70 30
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More generally, as a result of their reduced purchasing power, more than a third of Europeans
regularly restrict the amount of food they eat.

Question: Have you experienced the following situations over the last two years because of inflation and the fall in your purchasing power?
(Base: All)

ety omeimes IR MY L Y Y

of Europeans surveyed FRANCE GERMANY GREECE  ITALY  POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA
| always look for low prices “ H
@ and special offers when | do my shopping m M 85 84 79 90 84 87 83 82 3 83 85

W,

o— =
7 1o todiscount stores [JREXIN LAl 70 67 37 8 65 79 69 69 77 73 82
@ I no longer buy meat Em m
j@ l? I no longer eat three meals a day m “
E i% | hardly ever heat my home Em m
s when it's cold
J@[‘f I don't always eat enough
so | can feed my children mm “
(for parents only)

'Bx | call on associations that » l “ 10 12 9 16 12 9 14 8 11 6 6
+ help me feed myself 1
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9 47 39 48 40 32 31 45 34 33 43

w

8 35 45 52 44 26 34 43 28 32 36

w

6 45 33 54 39 23 43 33 42 24 25

w

1 36 28 28 24 27 36 42 27 24 30



Despite these efforts, a large majority of Europeans surveyed say they are unable to put
money aside (57%), and more than one in five are unable to make ends meet without going
overdrawn (21%).

Question: More specifically, which statement best describes your current situation?
(Base: All)
a4
d\ & .= ‘I—:':‘*lﬁ‘l@
FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY  POLAND MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA  SERBIA
You manage to save a lot of money H 4 9 2 6 4 17 3 4 3 3

You manage to save a little money 43 44 23 43 58 46 21 34 34 26

Your income is just sufficient to make ends meet

You can't make ends meet without going
overdrawn 11 7 6 4 4 4 4 8 6 12

You’re finding it increasingly difficult to make
ends meet and are afraid of falling into 11 5 9 21 7 7 5 22 8 10 15
precariousness

You're in a precarious situation and you can no n
longer make ends meet
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... in Greece and Moldova, almost 3 out of 10 are unable to make ends meet.

Question: More specifically, which statement best describes your current situation?
(Base: All)
— % Can't make ends meet
4o — et
FRANCE GERMANY
[ 2.
3 5 4 21 % Man mon
Ol Bl BB ] cseseoninms
aside
- ==
‘lTALY. SOEAEL UK
n [ 1. ] [ 10 |
7
E e B - 1 e i 2 ]
4°h PORTUGAL 41
MOLDOVA ROMANIA SERBIA
1 E
« I J > [E I
ua_ ‘ 3 | 24 |ENETE — — — 37 iﬂm 3
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The majority of Europeans are still worried about their ability to cope with inflation, but
slightly less so than in 2022.

Question: And are you confident or concerned about your ability to cope financially with each of the following?
(Base: All)

Very confident Somewhat confident Somewhat concerned (No opinion)

x| L%
9% CONCERNED ”A“Europeanssuweyed AL B .= L) om == 4) O 4d) A

FRANCE GERMANY GREECE  ITALY POLAND UK MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA

ith price inflati food
Cone with pric nfltion on food m“m 62 67 47 75 59 66 42 65 69 57 72

N-5 N-3 A+1 N-3 N-5 N-10
Maintain a decent standard of living
when youretire BRI 10 I 61 68 55 71 60 63 42 69 64 54 68
(posed to working people) -7 A+h A+3 _ N-2 -9

Copi ith ted
B cxoendiure (noier breakioun, EEY NI 59 6. 5 71 55 61 39 64 67 60 60

damaged vehicle, eyeglasses, etc.)

cope with rising fuet prices FEYINELINIEIIIIEE 59 62 44 73 56 59 42 67 65 58 65

tem

N-12 N-7 N-3 N-9 N-11 N-17
Find anewjob f youlose yours (o-1c¢ FERINEVINIINETINIFAY s2 53 34 68 61 55 40 56 55 47 58
= N-5 AN+4 A+1 AN+3 N-5

Coping with the potential depend . 51 54 40 69 51 45 33 64 56 52 45
oping win e porenial depencence [FEY [NV N INECHRN BT |

N-7 = A+l A+l A+l N-9
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Nearly half of Europeans are also worried about not being able to pay their bills every month.

Question: And are you confident or concerned about your ability to cope financially with each of the following? (Base: All)

Very confident Somewhat confident Somewhat concerned (No opinion)

% CONCERNED nA"E”mpea”SS““’eVed AL B .= L) om == 4) O 4d) A

FRANCE GERMANY GREECE ITALY  POLAND UK MOLDOVA PORTUGAL ROMANIA SERBIA

48 54 43 61 50 47 31 58 54 45 42

dependance | N-6 = A+2 N-5 = N-12
Help your children if they need it mnn! 47 52 38 63 49 43 31 53 53 46 47
A+3 A+1 A+1 A+1 N-1 N-6
Cope with some of your financial ‘
support being cut (housing allowance, 15 | 47 50 42 66 46 39 31 57 50 46 42
child benefit, work bonus, etc.) A+4 A+l = = A+2 N-8

Pay your bills every month (energy,
insurance, transport season ticket, m““ 45 42 32 59 45 47 24 56 50 43 49
school meals for children) N-1 N-3 N-1 N-5 = N-13
Pay your rent or mortgage every nn| 41 35 30 59 38 42 22 55 47 42 41
month | A+1 = 7149 = N-2 N-4
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In this context, more than three quarters of Europeans say they are willing to get personally
involved in helping those living in poverty.

Question: Would you be willing to get personally involved in helping people experiencing poverty? (Base: All)

New questlon

Yes, really Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all

All Europeans
n surveyed %YES % NO %YES % NO

%6NO wes: 4 ) EICHEIE » » <& DNONEE « =
UK

4 q FRANCE
0 \ o PYPVONER o oo 4 ERTETE] 0 2
GERMANY MOLDOVA
p
= ERTETNE e Pﬁl EX 0 s

A EEENET ¢+ AN EINEE s -
ITALY ROMANIA

o ' 54|

sem FERNCONER » 7 o o Ex ISEETRT
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APPENDICES



OUR COMMITMENT

Professional codes, quality certification and data protection

Ipsos is a member of the following French and European professional The retention period applicable to interviewees’ personal data be
Market Research and Opinion bodies: as follows, unless otherwise agreed with the client :

* 12 months upon Ad Hoc Study completion
R - 3 years upon each wave completion of a Continuous
*RGPDx Study.

* x K

®» SYNTEC (www.syntec-etudes.com), French Union of Market
Research companies

» ESOMAR (www.esomar.org ) the European Society for Opinion
and Market Research
Ipsos France has received ISO 20252: 2012 certification by
AFNOR CERTIFICATION

» This document was drawn up in accordance with these
Ipsos France is consequently committed to applying the ICC/ESOMAR international Codes and Quality standards. The
code for opinion and market research. This code of conduct defines the technical elements relative to the execution of the
ethical rules for Market Research professionals and sets out the project are described in methodological approach or

protection offered to participants. survey overview in the report.

Ipsos France complies with the applicable laws. Ipsos has appointed a + This project was carried out in accordance with these
Data Protection Officer and has implemented a compliance plan to GDPR international Codes and Quality standards

(Réglement (UE) 2016/679). For more information about the Ipsos Data

Protection & Privacy Policy relative to personal data :

https://www.ipsos.com/en/privacy-data-protection
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RELIABILITY OF RESULTS (PART 1 - BAROMETER AMONG FRENCH PEOPLE) :
SURVEYS CARRIED OUT BY AN INTERVIEWER

To ensure the overall reliability of a survey, all possible error components must be taken into account. That is
why Ipsos imposes strict controls and procedures at each stage of the survey process.

UPSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION
» Sample : structure and representativeness

# Questionnaire : the questionnaire is worded by following an editing
process with 12 compulsory standards. It is proofread and approved
at a senior level and then sent to the client for final validation. The
programming (or questionnaire script) is tested by at least 2 people
and validated.

» Data collection : the interviewers are trained in survey techniques
through a dedicated training module prior to any participation in a
survey. In addition, they receive or attend a detailed briefing at the
start of each survey.

DURING THE DATA COLLECTION

» Sampling : Ipsos imposes very strict operating rules for its selection
frame in order to maximize the random nature of the sample
selection : random selection from telephone listings, quota method,
etc.
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Fieldwork monitoring : the collection of questionnaires is monitored
(penetration, interview length, consistency of responses) and the
interviewer's work is checked either by listening to the whole
questionnaire (5% of questionnaires conducted) or by telephone
afterwards (10% call-backs).

DOWNSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION

The results are analyzed in accordance with the statistical analysis
methods (confidence interval versus sample size, significance tests).
The first results are systematically checked against the raw results
from the data collection. The consistency of results is also checked
(particularly the results observed versus comparison sources in our
possession).

In cases where sample weighting is used (margin calibration
method), this is checked by the processing teams (DP) and then
validated by the survey teams.



RELIABILITY OF RESULTS (PART 2 - STUDY CONDUCTED IN TEN COUNTRIES) :

SELF COMPLETION ONLINE SURVEYS IIS

To ensure the overall reliability of a survey, all possible error components must be taken into account. That is
why Ipsos imposes strict controls and procedures at each stage of the survey process.

UPSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION
» Sample : structure and representativeness

# Questionnaire : the questionnaire is worded by following an editing
process with 12 compulsory standards. It is proofread and approved
at a senior level and then sent to the client for final validation. The
programming (or questionnaire script) is tested by at least 2
people and validated.

» Data collection : the interviewers are trained in survey techniques
through a dedicated training module prior to any participation in a
survey. In addition, they receive or attend a detailed briefing at the
start of each survey.

DURING THE DATA COLLECTION

» Sampling : Ipsos imposes very strict operating rules for its selection
frame in order to maximize the random nature of the sample
selection : random selection from telephone listings, quota method,
etc.
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Fieldwork monitoring : collection is monitored and checked
(exclusive link, IP validation, panelists’ behavior monitoring
penetration, interview length, consistency of responses, participation
rate, number of reminders, etc.)

DOWNSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION

The results are analyzed in accordance with the statistical analysis
methods (confidence interval versus sample size, significance tests).
The first results are systematically checked against the raw results
from the data collection. The consistency of results is also checked
(particularly the results observed versus comparison sources in our
possession).

In cases where sample weighting is used (margin calibration
method), this is checked by the processing teams (DP) and then
validated by the survey teams.



RELIABILITY OF RESULTS
SPREADSHEET

In this instance, with regard to part 1 (Barometer among French people) :

Confidence interval: 90% Size of sample: 1 000

The proportions observed are between

1%
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30%

= Upper Limit
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50%

m Actual Figure

556%
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65%

70%

75%

» Lower limit

80%

85%

90%

95%

98%

9%

Upper Limit

1,5%

2,7%

6,1%

11,6%

16,9%

22,1%

27,3%

32,4%

37,5%

42,5%

47,6%

52,6%

57,6%

62,5%

67,5%

72,4%

77,3%

82,1%

86,9%

91,6%

96,1%

98,7%

99,5%

Actual Figure
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9%

Lower limit

0,5%

1,3%

3,9%

8,4%

13,1%

17,9%

22,7%

27,6%

32,5%

37,5%

With regard to part 2 (Study conducted in 10 countries) :

Confidence interval: 95% Size of sample: 10 000

The proportions observed are between

1%

2%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

42,4%
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40%

45%

47,4%

50%
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57,5%

62,5%

67,6%
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Upper Limit

1,2%
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10,6%

15,7%

20,8%

25,8%

30,9%

35,9%

41,0%

46,0%

51,0%

56,0%

61,0%

65,9%

70,9%
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90,6%
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98,3%

99,2%
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34,1%

39,0%
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44,0%

49,0%

54,0%

59,0%

64,1%

69,1%

74,2%

79,2%

84,3%

89,4%

94,6%

97,7%

98,8%



ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the world’s third largest market research company,
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000
people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and
scientists have built unique multi-specialist capabilities that
provide true understanding and powerful insights into the
actions, opinions and motivations of citizens, consumers,
patients, customers or employees. We serve more than 5000
clients across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF
120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred
Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWww.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need of reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data
supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate and
relevant information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.



